

No. 06-278

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEBORAH MORSE; JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL
NAOMI E. GITTINS
THOMAS E.M. HUTTON
LISA E. SORONEN
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION
1680 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

MICHAEL E. SMITH
COUNSEL OF RECORD
CATHLEEN C. HALL
LOZANO SMITH
7404 N. SPALDING AVE.
FRESNO, CA 93721
(559) 431-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Schools Must Be Able To Maintain Safe And Effective Learning Environments To Carry Out Their Educational Mission.....	4
II. School Districts May Lawfully Regulate Student Speech That Undermines Their Core Educational Mission or Interferes With Maintaining A Safe And Effective Learning Environment	7
A. Under <i>Fraser</i> Schools Can Regulate Messages Inimical To Fundamental School And Civic Mores, Such As Messages That Tout Or Trivialize Illegal Use Of Drugs In All School Authorized Settings	10
B. Local School Boards Need Reasonable Latitude To Define Their Educational Mission and School Officials Should Be Afforded Reasonable Professional Discretion To Determine What Speech Is Inconsistent With That Mission Or Interferes With Maintaining A Safe and Effective Learning Environment.....	15

C. Allowing Schools To Regulate Student Speech That Undermines Their Educational Mission Or Interferes With Maintaining A Safe And Effective Learning Environment Is Supported By <i>Tinker's</i> Two- Part Standard	20
D. Low Value Speech Is Not Worthy Of First Amendment Protection, And The Lower Value Of The Speech, The More Discretion School Officials Must Be Afforded	23
III. The Ninth Circuit's Startling Departure From Qualified Immunity Principles Must Be Corrected To Avoid Loss Of Educational Opportunities Outside Classrooms And To Avoid The Loss Of Effective School Leadership Due To Fear Of Personal Liability	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	25
<i>Bannon v. School Dist. of Palm Beach County</i> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Barber v. Dearborn Pub. Sch.</i> , 286 F.Supp.2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	12
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1987).....	passim
<i>Bivens v. Albuquerque Public Sch.</i> , 899 F.Supp 556 (D.N.M. 1995)	23
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Board of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	5, 13
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000).....	2, 12, 26
<i>Broussard v. School Bd.</i> , 801 F.Supp. 1526 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	12, 16

<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).....	24
<i>Caudillo v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 311 F.Supp.2d 550 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	9, 16
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non- Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	23
<i>Collins v. Prince William County Sch. Bd.</i> , 142 Fed.Appx. 144 (4th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Dayton Bd. of ED. v. Brickman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	17
<i>Denno v. School Bd. of Volusia County</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	18
<i>Frederick v. Morse</i> , 439 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Gano v. School Dist. No. 411</i> , 674 F.Supp. 796 (D. Idaho 1987).....	12
<i>Governor Wentworth Regional Sch. Dist. v. Hendrickson</i> , 421 F.Supp.2d 410 (D.N.H. 2006).....	2

<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4, 9, 11
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2, 21
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	passim
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	16
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 502 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	14
<i>Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	25
<i>McCann v. Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist.</i> , 50 F.Supp.2d 918 (E.D. Mo. 1999).....	2
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	18
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	16

<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Northern Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 383 F.Supp.2d 965 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	12
<i>Olesen v. Board of Educ. of Sch. Dist No. 288</i> , 676 F.Supp.2d 820 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	23
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	18
<i>Poling v. Murphy</i> , 872 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish School Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Rudebusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Sable Communications of Calif. v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	16
<i>Salehpour v. University of Tenn.</i> , 159 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	25
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8

<i>Scott v. School Bd. of Alachua County</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Shore Regional High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. P.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	passim
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Walz v. Egg Harbor Tp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000).....	2, 22
<i>Young v. American Mini Theaters</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	23

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act, 20 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et. seq.</i>	6

Other Authorities

C. Beard & M. Beard, <i>New Basic History of the United States</i> (1968)	10
---	----

Del Stover, *Looking for Leaders, Urban districts find that the pool of qualified superintendents is shrinking*, Amer. Sch. Bd. J. (December 2002), available at www.asbj.com/specialreports/1202Special%20Reports/S2.html 28

Frederick M. Hess, *School Boards at the Dawn of the 21st Century* (2002), available at <http://www.nsba.org/site/docs/1200/1143.pdf> 19

Lynn Olson, *Principals Wanted: Apply Just About Anywhere*, ED. Week (Jan. 2000), available at www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2000/01/12/17leadside.h.19.html?print=1 28

Martin H. Redish & Kevin Finnerty, *What Did You Learn in School Today? Free Speech, Values Inculcation, and the Democratic-Educational Paradox*, 88 Cornell L. Rev. 62 (2002) 17

Massachusetts Department of Education, Safe and Supportive Learning Environments Competitive Grant Fund, available at http://finance1.doe.mass.edu/grants_grants07/rfp/791B.html 6

National Center on Addition and Substance Abuse at Columbia University, *National Survey of American Attitudes on Substance Abuse XI: Teens and Parents* (Aug. 2006) 5

Office of Superintendent of Public Works, Washington, Supportive Learning Environment, available at <http://www.k12.wa.us/SchoolImprovement/Environment.aspx> 6-7

Petition for Writ of Certiorari 7

Phillip A. Cusick, *The Principalship? No thanks. Why Teachers won't trade the Classroom for the Office*, Ed Week (May 2003), available at www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2003/05/14/36cusick.h22html?qs=principal_shortages&print=1..... 28

Richard F. Catalano, *The Importance of Bonding to School for Healthy Development: Findings from the Social Development Research Group*, 74 J. Sch. Health (Sept. 2004) 5

Rodney Skager and Gregory Austin, *Highlights, 11th Biennial California Student Survey Drug, Alcohol and Tobacco Use 2005-2006* (California Attorney General's Office Fall 2006) 5

Teaching Interrupted, Do Discipline Policies in Today's Public Schools Foster the Common Good? Public Agenda (2004), available at www.publicagenda.org 27
